

No. 21-1453

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

CALVARY CHAPEL OF BANGOR,

Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

JANET MILLS,  
in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine,

Defendant–Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maine  
In Case No. 1:20-cv-00156 before The Honorable Nancy Torresen

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S EMERGENCY MOTION  
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND DISPOSITION OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org  
hmihet@LC.org  
rgannam@LC.org  
dschmid@LC.org  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

RELIEF SOUGHT.....1

JURISDICTION.....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE SUPREME COURT’S *TANDON*, *CATHOLIC DIOCESE*,  
*SOUTH BAY*, *GATEWAY CITY*, AND *HARVEST ROCK* DECISIONS  
DEMONSTRATE THAT CALVARY CHAPEL HAS A CLEAR  
AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF.....5

A. The Governor’s Discriminatory and Especially Harsh Treatment  
of Religious Worship Services Violates the First Amendment.....5

B. Under *Tandon*, *Catholic Diocese*, *South Bay*, *Harvest Rock*, and  
*Gateway City* the Governor’s Discriminatory Restrictions on  
Religious Worship Services Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....12

1. The Governor’s Orders Substantially Burden Calvary  
Chapel’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....12

2. Because the Governor’s Orders Impose Discriminatory  
Numerical Caps on Calvary Chapel’s Religious Worship  
Services While Leaving Scores of Nonreligious  
Gatherings Exempt From Such Harsh Restrictions, They  
Are Not Narrowly Tailored or the Least Restrictive Means.....13

C. The Governor’s Orders Imposed Internal Discrimination on the  
Services and Activities Calvary Chapel Provides in Its Own  
Building.....18

II. THIS COURT’S *CATHOLIC DIOCESE* DECISION MANDATES A FINDING THAT CALVARY CHAPEL IS SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST THE GOVERNOR’S DISCRIMINATORY ORDERS.....20

III. *CATHOLIC DIOCESE* ALSO COMPELS A FINDING THAT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....2

*Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo*, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....8, 10, 14, 15

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....14

*Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh*, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....15

*Burson v. Freeman*, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....14

*Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak*,  
982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

*Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak*,  
831 F. App’x 317 (9th Cir. 2020).....8, 12, 17, 22

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 US. 507 (1997).....14

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....20

*Gateway City Church v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021).....2, 4, 18

*Gish v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 1290 (2021).....2

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....14

*Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021).....2, 7

*Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....2

*Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom*, 985 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

*Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom*, dkt. 95, No. 2:20-cv-6414  
(C.D. Cal. May 14, 2021).....4

*High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis*, 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....2

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....21

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....13

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....15

*On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer*,  
453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....13, 22, 23

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....19

*Respect Maine PAC v. McKee*, 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010).....5

*Robinson v. Murphy*, 141 S. Ct. 972 (2020).....2

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....*passim*

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....*passim*

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

*Tandon v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....*passim*

*Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....13, 14

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....4

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....ii

**OTHER**

Case No. 20A136 &20A137, *Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom & South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, Brief of Becket Fund for Religious Liberty.....3, 15

*Hebrews 10:25*.....12
